In the prior year ended 31 March 2020, the Group incurred £1,518,000 of exceptional costs in relation

to regulatory review costs and continued restructuring costs regarding severance payments primarily

within Hire Station Limited.  Of this, £664,000 was incurred during the six month period to 30

September 2019.

Exceptional costs are excluded from the profit measures reported in the strategic report on the basis

that they are non-recurring in nature.

5. Income Statement Reporting

(a) Impact on reporting of IFRS 16

IFRS 16 Leases was adopted from 1 April 2019.  For comparative purposes with previous years, key

reporting measures are also calculated using the previous accounting methodology of IAS 17.

Basic earnings per share before the amortisation of intangibles and exceptional items decreased by

0.56 pence for the period to 30 September 2020 as a result of IFRS 16, compared to the previous

accounting methodology of IAS 17. The financial impact of the transition on the Group’s Consolidated

Income Statement and EBITDA is set out below:

 Sept 2020

Excluding

IFRS 16

Sept 2020

IFRS 16

Impact

Sept 2020

Reported

 £000 £000 £000

Operating profit before amortisation and exceptional

items

10,800

1,617

12,417

Operating loss (3,634) 1,617 (2,017)

EBITDA 34,079 13,365 47,444

Net financial expense before exceptional items (2,193) (1,747) (3,940)

Profit before taxation, amortisation and exceptional items 8,607 (130) 8,477

Loss before taxation (6,027) (130) (6,157)

Operating profit before amortisation and exceptional items, segment assets and segment liabilities all

increased as a result of the change in accounting policy.  The IFRS 16 adjustments that have been

posted to each segment for the half year ending 30 September 2020 are as follows:

Operating Profit before Amortisation and Exceptional Items

   Pre

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

Adjustment

Per

Note 3

   £000 £000 £000

UK   9,921 1,562 11,483

International   879 55 934

   10,800 1,617 12,417

5. Income Statement Reporting (continued)

(a) Impact on reporting of IFRS 16 (continued)

 Assets   Liabilities

 Pre

IFRS 16

 IFRS 16

Adjustment

 Per

Note 3

 Pre

IFRS 16

 IFRS 16

Adjustment

 Per

Note 3

 £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

UK 386,462  57,945  444,407  248,805  61,200  310,005

International 37,702  2,126  39,828  7,486  2,285  9,771

 424,164  60,071  484,235  256,291  63,485  319,776

(b) Government support during Covid-19 Pandemic

During the period, the Group received government support of £8.4 million in relation to various job

retention schemes.  This was in a variety of countries in which the Group operates.  This has been

accounted for as a reduction in costs in the Income Statement.

6. Income Tax

The effective tax rate is -18.1% in the period to 30 September 2020 (H1 2020: 20.3%).  The effective

rate for the period reflects the current standard tax rate of 19% (H1 2020: 19%), as adjusted for

estimated permanent differences for tax purposes offset by gains covered by exemptions.   The